

Papua New Guinea

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G3]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 16th JANUARY

T1992

Defence Act (Chapter 74)

DETERMINATION OF FORCES ACTING IN CO-OPERATION WITH THE DEFENCE FORCE

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 25 of the Defence Act (Chapter 74) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby declare the Indonesian Armed Forces to be forces acting in co-operation with the Defence Force.

Dated this 15th day of January, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Certain Constitutional Office-Holders

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CLERK OF THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 7 and 18 of the Organic Law on Certain Constitutional Office-Holders and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after receiving reports from the Speaker and the the appropriate Permanent Parliament Committee, hereby appoint Ano Pala to act as Clerk of the National Parliament for a period commencing on and from 11th December, 1991 up to and including 21st February, 1992.

Dated this 15th day of January, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Law Reform Commission Act (Chapter 18)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY TO THE LAW REFORM COMMISSION OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 15 of the Law Reform Commission Act (Chapter 18) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Sumasy Singin to act as Secretary to the Law Reform Commission for a period commencing on and from 1st August, 1991 up to and including 11th December, 1991.

Dated this 15th day of January, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Government

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 50

- I, RABBIE NAMALIU, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government and all other powers me enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister for Provincial Affairs, (by virtue of the authority conferred upon him by the National Executive Council under Section 98(2)(b) of the Organic Law on Provincial Government while the East Sepik Provincial Government is suspended), made after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—
 - (a) revoke all previous appointments; and
 - (b) appoint Vincent Maragau to act for the purposes of Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government in relation to the East Sepik Province.

Dated this 10th day of January, 1992.

R. NAMALIU, Prime Minister.

Public Holidays Act (Chapter 321)

APPOINTMENT OF PUBLIC HOLIDAY—SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Public Holidays Act* (Chapter 321) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint 17th January, 1992 to be a public holiday throughout Southern Highlands Province.

Dated this 16th day of January, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—05.